
**Organic chemical contaminants**, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

**Radioactive contaminants**, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

**Secondary Constituents**

Contaminants (such as: calcium, sodium, or iron) may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact your Water District's Operator at 281-651-1618.

**In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug Administration regulations established limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.**

**Special Notice for the Elderly, Infants, Cancer Patients, People with HIV/AIDS or Other Immune Problems**

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800)-426-4791

Disinfection Residuals	Year	Contaminant	Highest Avg Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MRDL	MRDLG	Source of Contaminant
	2016	Chlorine	2.03	0.60-2.90	NO	4	4	Disinfectant used to control microbes

  

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	07/31/2014	1.3	1.3	0.18	0	ppm	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	07/31/2014	0	15	6.1	0	ppb	NO	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

**Regulated Contaminants**

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic ***	2016	6	5.5-6.2	0	10	ppb	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	08/13/2014	0.284	0.284-0.284	2	2	ppm	NO	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	08/13/2014	0.41	0.41-0.41	4	4.0	ppm	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

  

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/Photon emitters	02/21/2011	4.7	4.7 - 4.7	0	50	pCi/L *	NO	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	02/21/2011	0.6	0.6 - 0.6	0	5	pCi/L	NO	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross Alpha excluding radon and uranium	02/21/2011	4.7	4.7 - 4.7	0	15	pCi/L	NO	Erosion of natural deposits.

\*\*\*While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Adequacy/Availability/	07/01/2015	2016	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. For a brief period of time the link on the website was down and CCR was unreadable.

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2015, our system lost an estimated 31,821,005 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call 281-651-1618.

## Drinking Water Requirements

This report is a summary of the quality of the water we provide our customers. The analysis was made by using the data from the most recent U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) required test and is presented in the following pages. We hope this information helps you become more knowledgeable about what's in your drinking water.

### Water Sources

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

### Where do we get our drinking water?

Our drinking water is obtained from ground water that comes from the Evangeline Aquifer.

The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that our sources have a low susceptibility to contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Water District at 281-651-1618

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following url: <https://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swview>

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following url: <http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/>

### Public Participation Opportunities

<b>Date:</b>	<b>2nd Friday of the Month</b>
<b>Time:</b>	<b>10:00 A.M.</b>
<b>Location:</b>	<b>6750 W Loop South Suite 865 Bellaire, TX 77401</b>